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LEGEND / ANNOTATIONS

GENERAL NOTES

NatHERS / BASIX COMMITMENTS. CERTIFICATE NO. 1317217S

PROJECT

NEW HOUSE
28 DONNELLY ST 
PUTNEY NSW 

LOCATION PLAN      SITE AREA 577.5m2   LOT 27 DP 35543

S

SEWER

NOTE 1: ALL WORK TO BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS AND NCC 
REQUIREMENTS.
NOTE 2: CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
NOTE 3: THE PROPOSED WORKS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH BASIX CERTIFICATE 
NOTE 4: DEMOLISH ROOFING, ROOF FRAMING AND INTERNAL WALLS OF EXISTING RESIDENCE AS 
REQUIRED. 
NOTE 5: RETAIN AND REUSE EXISTING BRICKS WHERE REQUIRED TO BRICK UP EXISTING OPENINGS 
AS NOTED IN THE DRAWINGS.
NOTE 6: PROVIDE FLOOR, WALL AND ROOF STRUCTURE AS REQUIRED AND TO ENGINEERS DETAILS.
NOTE 7: ALLOW TO PROVIDE NEW BRICK WALLS ONLY WHERE EXTENDING EXISTING WALLS, OR 
PATCHING UP, EXISTING EXTERNAL OPENING(S).
NOTE 8: PROVIDE NEW PLASTERBOARD CEILINGS AND WALLS WHERE INDICATED, UNLESS RETAINING 
EXISTING. WHERE EXISTING IS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION OR IS REQUIRED TO BE PATCHED 
UP, ALLOW TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH. 
NOTE 9: PROVIDE NEW METAL ROOF SHEETING ON SARKING AND INSULATION TO NEW ROOF 
SURFACES. ALLOW TO FLASH AND CAP AS REQUIRED FOR WATERTIGHT FINISH.
NOTE 11: ALLOW FOR TIMBER FLOOR FRAMING TO ENGINEERS DETAILS. PROVIDE FLOOR FINISHES 
NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE SETDOWNS TO ENSURE DIFFERENT FLOOR 
FINISHES, FINISH FLUSH. 
NOTE 12: ALLOW FOR GUTTERS AND DOWNPIPES AS REQUIRED TO CONNECT TO THE  EXISTING 
STORMWATER SYSTEM.
NOTE 13: PROVIDE INSULATION WITH MINIMMUM INSULATING PROPERTIES AS SPECIFIED IN THE 
BASIX CERTIFICATION ATTACHED TO THIS APPLICATION.
NOTE 14: ALLOW TO PROVIDE TIMBER OR ALUMINIUM FRAMED WINDOWS AND DOORS TO ALL NEW 
WINDOWS AND DOORS, INSTALL FRAMING AND GLAZING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE BASIX CERTIFICATE.
NOTE 15: ALLOW TO CONNECT TO EXISTING ELECTRICAL AND SEWERAGE MAINS CONNECTION.
NOTE 16: RETAIN EXISTING METERBOX. 
NOTE 17: ALLOW TO RETAIN ALL  EXISTING BOUNDARY FENCING WHERE INDICATED
NOTE 18: NO LANDSCAPE WORK IS INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT WORKS. 
NOTE 19: REFER TO ALL OTHER  CONSULTANTS DOCUMENTATION FOR FURTHER DETAIL.
NOTE 20: WATERPROOFING OF WET AREAS TO COMPLY WITH AS 3740-21-2. EXTENT OF 
WATERPROOFING TO COMPLY WITH AS/NZS 4858. EXTENT OF WATERPROOFING AND WATER 
RESISTANT SURFACES  TO COMPLY WITH NCC F1.7
NOTE 21: ALLOW FOR ALL WORKS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATION & OPERATION OF ALL FIXTURES, 
FITTINGS & EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE POWER FOR ALL EQUIPMENT & APPLIANCES.
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ARCHITECT
Still Space Architecture Pty Ltd 
Nina Still
Ph 0419 625 464  E: hello@stillspace.com.au

HYDRAULIC ENGINEER
NB Consulting Engineers Pty Ltd
Ph 02 9984 700  E: nb@nbconsulting.com.au

SURVEYOR
Total Surveying Solutions
Ph 1300 877 000   E: info@totalsurveying.com.au

LEGEND

80mm INTERNAL CLT WALL

SMOKE DETECTORS

MASONRY  WALL

EXISTING WALL

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

Note:
Waterproofing of Wet Areas to comply with  AS 3740.

Membrane to comply with: To AS/NZS 4858.

Extent of waterproofing:
Waterproof or water resistant surfaces: 
To the requirements of NCC F1.7

CLT WALL 80mm, 40mm INSULATION BOARD
WEATHERTIGHT MEMBRANE, 25mm 
BATTENS & AIR GAP, EXTERNAL CLADDING 

FINISHES LEGEND

F1AL

F1CN

F1CT

F1GL

F2GL

F1MI

F1ML

F1MR

F2MR

F1PC

F1PF

F2CN

F2PF

F3PF

F4PF

F5PF

F3MR

F1MT

F3CN

Area Calculations

Site Area 480.4 m²

Ground Floor Area  179.5 m²
First Floor Area   49.4 m²
Garage Area            42.7 m² – 36 m² = 6.7 m²

235.6 m²

Floor Space Ratio 0.49:1

aluminiumF1AL

off-form concreteF1CN

carpetF1CT

glass type 1F1GL

mirrorF1MI

metal roofing 1F1MR

metal roofing 2F2MR

polished concreteF1PC

F1PF

concreteF2CN

paint finish 1
paint finish 2F2PF

sheet metalF1MT

concreteF3CN

F1SO

F1ST

F1SS
solid surface
stainless steel
stone type 1

F1RS

F1TB

F1TC

F1TD

F1TF

F2TF

F1TS

reconstituted stone
solid timber
timber cladding
timber decking type 1
timber flooring type 1

tiled surface type 1
timber flooring type 2

F2TS tiled surface type 2
F3TS tiled surface type 3

FINISHES 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
Outdoor Establishments
Ph  02 9966 8630   E: design@outdoorestablishments.com.au

NatHERS Specs Summary:

- Floor slabs: - Concrete ground floor: to entry/living, bedrooms, wet areas.
- Timber ground floor: to kitchen, living/dining. R1 floor insulation.

- Timber first floor.

- Exterior walls: - Lightweight clad wall with foil + R3.5 batts in cavity to plasterboard lining, or wall system 
reaching a total R-value (R3.86).
- All external wall materials modelled light colour finishes as per plans.

- Glazing: Single clear glass, with aluminium framing:
- Modelled to garage glazing.
– Type A (U-Value: 6.7, SHGC: 0.57).

– Type B (U-Value: 6.7, SHGC: 0.70).

Thermally broken double glazed – clear glass:
- To all remaining glazing.
– Type A (U-Value: 3.6, SHGC: 0.47).
– Type B (U-Value: 3.6, SHGC: 0.54).

Thermally broken double glazed – low solar gain Low-E glass:
- To all remaining glazing.
– Type A (U-Value: 3.1, SHGC: 0.27).
– Type B (U-Value: 3.1, SHGC: 0.27).

Double Glazed Skylights:
– U-Value: 4.2, SHGC: 0.72).
U-Value & SHGC are combined glass and frame figures.

- Ceiling: - R3.5 ceiling insulation to all ceilings to metal roof.
- 2 x 1400mm ceiling fan to be installed in living/dining room.
- 1 x 1400mm ceiling fan to be installed in entry/living area.
- 1 x 1400mm ceiling fan to be installed in each bedroom.
- 1 x 1400mm ceiling fan to be installed in study area.
- 2 x 1400mm ceiling fans to be installed in music/guest room.
- Modelled with sealed: LED downlights & wet area exhaust fans.

- Roof: - Metal roofs with “Anticon 90” glasswool/foil under (or similar R2.0 rated product), modelled with light 
colour finishes, and as ventilated.
Please refer to NatHERS individual certificates for further details.

ARBORIST
Rain Tree Consulting 
Ph 0419 250 248   E: mark@raintreeconsulting.com.au 
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MASONRY  WALL

EXISTING WALL

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

CLT WALL 80mm, 40mm INSULATION BOARD
WEATHERTIGHT MEMBRANE, 25mm 
BATTENS & AIR GAP, EXTERNAL CLADDING 

Existing Tree to be 
removed - Refer to 
Arborist Report 

LEGEND

80mm INTERNAL CLT WALL

SMOKE DETECTORS

MASONRY  WALL

EXISTING WALL

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

Note:
Waterproofing of Wet Areas to comply with  AS 3740.

Membrane to comply with: To AS/NZS 4858.

Extent of waterproofing:
Waterproof or water resistant surfaces: 
To the requirements of NCC F1.7

CLT WALL 80mm, 40mm INSULATION BOARD
WEATHERTIGHT MEMBRANE, 25mm 
BATTENS & AIR GAP, EXTERNAL CLADDING 

Existing Tree to be 
removed - Refer to 
Arborist Report 

Existing citrus to be 
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LOWER GROUND FLOOR PLAN

Refer to Landscape Plan 

Outline of structure above

All parking areas shall be designed in accordance with 
Australian Standards AS2890.1, AS2890.2 and 
AS2890.6

Recycled brick 'hit and miss' wall 50% open 
above 900mm 

Timber Deck and Pergola over shown 
dashed 

W1

F5

F3

Masonry Retaining wall to Structural Engineers Specification
WPM to wall, wall drainage cell, geotextile over
Crushed rock, Slotted PVC drain with sleeve, backfill

LEGEND

80mm INTERNAL CLT WALL

SMOKE DETECTORS

MASONRY  WALL

EXISTING WALL

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

Note:
Waterproofing of Wet Areas to comply with  AS 3740.

Membrane to comply with: To AS/NZS 4858.

Extent of waterproofing:
Waterproof or water resistant surfaces: 
To the requirements of NCC F1.7

CLT WALL 80mm, 40mm INSULATION BOARD
WEATHERTIGHT MEMBRANE, 25mm 
BATTENS & AIR GAP, EXTERNAL CLADDING 

Driveway to AS 2890.1 to further 
detail at CC Stage

Outline of pool

Concrete slab
Refer to Stormwater Concept Plan for 
drainage specification

Concrete slab and footings to Structural 
Engineers Specification

Refer to Stormwater Concept Plan for 
drainage detail and specification

Excavation within the TPZ. Within the TPZ pier footing holes and 
along the initial line of cut for driveway & garage excavation, manual 
(hand) excavation to a depth of 0.6m (600mm) is to be conducted 
under the supervision of an appointed site arborist. 
All roots encountered are to be treated in accordance with AS4970 – 
2009 Section 4.5.4 Root protection during works within the TPZ,

Permeable 
paving 

Timber batten fence to 
1800mm

F5

EmilyL
Polygon

EmilyL
Polygon

EmilyL
Callout
Plain concrete vehicular crossing from the property boundary to the kerb

EmilyL
Text Box
Where it is necessary to raise or lower the verge in front of the development site, the verge must be regraded to provide a smooth transition to the new level. 

EmilyL
Text Box
The proposed grade appears to be erroneous. The driveway profile shall be updated to reflect the proposed levels on the driveway ramp and in accordance with AS2890.1.2004.

EmilyL
Line

EmilyL
Text Box
Vehicular access width shall be reduced to 5.5m. 

EmilyL
Polygon

EmilyL
Line



Still Space Architecture

Still Space 
Architecture Pty Ltd
ABN:  49 623 852 282
Nina Still  RAIA   ARB: 9333

W:   www.stillspace.com.au
E:    nina@stillspace.com.au
M:   0419 625 464

DateIssue Description TITLE

PROJECT

ADDRESS

CLIENT

SCALE

DATE

NEW RESIDENCE

28 DONNELLY ST PUTNEY

S & L CHAN

JULY 2022

Refer to scale bar

DA

A

NOTES: 
- Verify all dimensions on site. Do not scale drawings. Notify 
Architect of any discrepancies. If in doubt Ask.
-  Comply with all relevant Codes, Standards and Authoritiy 
requirements. Drawings to be read in conjunction with all 
other Consultants drawings and reports.
- All survey information and proposed building and finished 
surface levels shown are based on levels obtained from 
Surveyors drawing.
- No claim arising from neglect of these precautions shall be 
admitted.
- Copyright remains the property of Still Space Architecture 
Pty Ltd. 

FLOOR PLAN GFP

A004

FOR DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ONLY

MN

TN

0m 5m 20m15m10m

0m

SCALE 1:100 @ A3

10m5m

SCALE 1:50 @ A3

PIT

PIT

PIT15
07

INTERNAL GFA 
173m2

DRIVEWAY
KITCHEN

BED 3

BED 1 BED 2

LAUNDRY

BATH RM

STAIRS

LIVING
DINING

ENTRY

+550mm

GRASS

POOL

RL 27.74EC
RL 27.98EC

RL 28.69

RL 28.60

5.1 x 3.1m

LIVING RM

VOID 
ABOVE

123

FFL 28.80
FFL 29.45

DECK

92
3

24
00

32
12

3950

8500

11
73

8

69
10

21250

PLANTER

20
00

15
02

15
03

68
31

5003

GATE ENTRY

BIN 
STORE

WATER 
TANK

WATER 
TANK

W-G
04

W-G
03

W-G
02

W-G
14

D-G
01

D-G
02

W-G
07

W-G
09

1200

2400

24
00

24
00

12
00 W-G

12

10752

5001

22650

3600

38401

HRV

STAIR

HWS

FFL 28.80

W-G
08

POOL EQUIP 
UNDER DECK

DP

DP

321 4 5

F1TFF1TS

F1TF

AC

AWNING

SERVICES

1863

1575

32
18

12
00

55
53

+RL 28.43

WC

GARDEN

EX RL 28.47

EX RL 28.24

27.89

EX RL 27.78

EX RL 27.81

27.66

EX RL 28.15

EX RL28.19

EX RL 27.89

EX RL 28.01

EX RL28.17

EX RL 28.35

EX RL 28.45

EX RL 28.74

RL 28.60

EX RL 28.52

RL 28.35

7900

32
96

12 13

6

600

24
00

57
00

47
98

48001200 4800

60
0 S

S

W-G
05

W-G
11

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

11

10

FFL 29.45

SEAT

6547

ROOF BELOW

W-G
10

Window above 

shown dashed

STAIR TO 
GARAGE

Window below 
shown dashed

600

FIXED 
SCREEN SLIDING SCREEN W-G

13

W-G
01

W-G
06

D-G
02

930

SLIDING SCREEN RL 29.60

FFL 29.45

2 A0
9

2 A0
9

1
A08

1
A08

MITCHELL STREET

DO
N

N
EL

LY
 S

TR
EE

T

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

Pool fence and gate to comply with 
AS 1926.1-2012 and the Swimming 
Pools Act 1992

Entry canopy

Recycled brick 'hit and miss' 
wall 50% open above 900mm 
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F3

W2
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W2

W2

Recycled brick 'hit and miss' wall 50% open 
above 900mm 

F4

LEGEND

80mm INTERNAL CLT WALL

SMOKE DETECTORS

MASONRY  WALL

EXISTING WALL

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

Note:
Waterproofing of Wet Areas to comply with  AS 3740.

Membrane to comply with: To AS/NZS 4858.

Extent of waterproofing:
Waterproof or water resistant surfaces: 
To the requirements of NCC F1.7

CLT WALL 80mm, 40mm INSULATION BOARD
WEATHERTIGHT MEMBRANE, 25mm 
BATTENS & AIR GAP, EXTERNAL CLADDING 

5000L water tank x 2

No 26 Donnelly Street

F3

Refer to Landscape Plan for 
detail

W2

Western sun shading timber batten slding 
screens

F5

Existing Lilli Pilli tree retained

Heat pump

Pier and beam footings to TPZ

Mesh screen to windows WG11,12, 
&13 .To comply with Swimming 
Pools Act 1992 & AS1926.1-2012
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN

W2

W2

W2

W2

LEGEND

80mm INTERNAL CLT WALL

SMOKE DETECTORS

MASONRY  WALL

EXISTING WALL

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

Note:
Waterproofing of Wet Areas to comply with  AS 3740.

Membrane to comply with: To AS/NZS 4858.

Extent of waterproofing:
Waterproof or water resistant surfaces: 
To the requirements of NCC F1.7

CLT WALL 80mm, 40mm INSULATION BOARD
WEATHERTIGHT MEMBRANE, 25mm 
BATTENS & AIR GAP, EXTERNAL CLADDING 

W2

W2

W2

W2

Roof garden . Refer to Landscape Plan for 
detail and specification

Trafficable roof WPM to AS 4654.2-2012, fall 
membrane to strip drain and overflows

WPM Note: 
New WPM to floor and walls to comply with AS 
4654.2-2012. Provide non shrink Cove to all Floor 
and wall junctions. 
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FINISHES
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Colourbond metal roof 
Dune 0.47 Solar absorptance

Fielders Prominence profile sheets

ROOF STRUCTURE: 
120mm CLT
120mm Wood fibreboard insulation  
0.037 W/mk
Weathertight membrane
Battens 
Roof sheeting
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F5

EXTERIOR GATES
Vic Ash Hardwood timber 
battens to frame 
Cutek oil finish 
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DONNELLY STREET ELEVATION

W2

R1

W2

W2

W2 W2
W2

W3

Tree retained

Garage door

Fence line shown dashed Pool fence

Entry canopy , steel frame with 
timber batten detail 

F1

F1

F4F2

R1

F3

F5

F4

Entry canopy 

FINISHES

R1

Colourbond metal roof 
Wallaby
Fielders Prominence 
profile sheets W3

F2

F3

F1

WALL CLADDING
James Hardie Axon Fine 
Texture Cladding 
Paint finish 

Tiled pool

FENCING
Hot dip galvanised Steel 
pool fencing 
1200mm high

FENCING
'Hit and miss' 
recycled brick wall 
1400 - 1800mm high
50% open above 
900mm height

FENCING
Rendered masonry 
garden wall
900- 1200mm high

R1

F4

F5

EXTERIOR GATES
Vic Ash Hardwood timber 
battens to frame 
Cutek oil finish 

GARDEN FENCE 
Hardwood timber battens 

Cutek oil finish 

W1

WALL CLADDING
Mosa 12mm porcelain 
facade tiles 
262 V
211V
266V
266R

WALL CLADDING
Vic Ash Hardwood timber battens 
Cutek oil finish 

W2

All Boundary windows at eye height are 
opaque glass

Neighbouring building

Entry canopy

W1

W1

W1

West verandah and sliding batten 
screens

F4

F4

Suspended floor 

External blinds 

Roof garden and pergola 
Planter

West verandah and sliding batten 
screens
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SITE SECTION 1 

MUSIC RM

LIVING

GARAGE

KITCHEN

BED RM

STAIR

W1

W2

W2

R1

W2

R1

Existing groundline 

Existing groundline shown 
dashed

CLT frame with external 
ventillated cladding 

Driveway to AS 2890.1 to further 
detail at CC Stage

Masonry Retaining wall to Structural Engineers Specification
WPM and drainage cell to wall. Slotted PVC drain with 
sleeve, sand backfill

External shading 

CLT structure

Concrete suspended slab to Structural Engineers 
future detail

Entry canopy

Concrete slab and footings to Structural 
Engineers Specification

F3

ENSUITE

Pool beyond shown dashed

Skylight

R1

STORE

LDY

Planter , WPM and drainage to 
future detail

External shading 

Skylight

Excavation within the TPZ. Within the TPZ pier footing holes and 
along the initial line of cut for driveway & garage excavation, manual 
(hand) excavation to a depth of 0.6m (600mm) is to be conducted 
under the supervision of an appointed site arborist. 
All roots encountered are to be treated in accordance with AS4970 – 
2009 Section 4.5.4 Root protection during works within the TPZ,

Suspended CLT floor, pier and beam 
footings to Structural Engineers design 
and specification 

Permeable 
paving 
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Dune 0.47 Solar absorptance

Fielders Prominence profile sheets
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120mm Wood fibreboard insulation  
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James Hardie Axon Fine 
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Tiled pool
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50% open above 
900mm height
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Engineers future detail
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No 26 Donnelly Street

Pergola to roof terrace
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western sun shading

Pool shown dashed
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SECTION 3 POOL

CLT suspended floor and footings to Structural 
Engineers future detail

CLT frame with 
external ventilated 
cladding 

W2

Concrete Pool shell to pool 
engineers specification

Pool fence F1

West verandah and sliding 
batten screens

F1

F1

Mesh screen to windows 
surrounding pool to 
comply with Swimming 
Pools Regulation 2018 & 
AS1926.1-2012
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Ground Floor FFL
29450

Garage FFL
27000

EX RL 27.77
EX RL 27.89

RL 27.15 LIP

EX RL 28.24

RL 27.13CL

Driveway to AS 2890.1 to 
further detail at CC Stage

DRIVEWAY SECTION

IDA STREET

AS  2890.1

Garage Drainage to Stormwater Engineers 
Specification

New crossing to Ryde 
City Council Driveway 
specification M 421
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SCALE 1:20 @ A3
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5m4m1m 2m 3m

Drain to Stormwater 
Engineers Specification

Existing groundline 
shown  dashed

EmilyL
Polygon

EmilyL
Callout
The proposed grade appears to be erroneous. The driveway profile shall be updated to reflect the proposed levels on the driveway ramp and in accordance with AS2890.1.2004. 

EmilyL
Distance Measurement
1.80 m 
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SITE WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

Area Calculations

Site Area 480.4 m²

Ground Floor Area  179.5 m²
First Floor Area   49.4 m²
Garage Area            42.7 m² – 36 m² = 6.7 m²

235.6 m²

Floor Space Ratio 0.49:1
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Notice of Sediment and Erosion Control

Sediment and erosion control shall be effectively maintained at all during the course of 
construction as well as immediately after storm events and shall be repaired or replaced 
such that the barriers at the site are fully functional at all times and shall not be removed 
until the site has been stabilised or landscaped to the principal's satisfaction.

The contractor shall ensure that no spoil or fill encroaches upon adjacent areas for the 
duration of works.

The contractor shall ensure that kerb inlets and drains receiving stormwater shall be 
protected
at all times during development.

Sediment fencing shall be secured by post (where metal star pickets are used plastic 
safety caps shall be used) at 2 metre intervals with geotextile fabric embedded at 200mm 
into soil.

All topsoil stripped from the site and stockpiled so it does not interfere with drainage lines 
and stormwater inlets and will be suitably covered with an impervious membrane 
material and screened by sediment fencing.

Subsoil drainage shall be provided to all retaining walls and embankments, with the lines 
feeding into the stormwater drainage system.

All activities that have the potential to pollute must comply with the requirements of the 
Environment Operations Act 1997 (PDEO Act 1997).

Excavation of the site shall be limited to the immediate construction area.

All vegetation not in the immediate work area shall be retained.

Any topsoil stripped from the site shall be stockpiled at the site for re-use (for example to 
landscape the site). The stockpile shall be located away from any stormwater flow path 
and protected from erosion.

Waste (including skip loins) and construction materials, equipment and sediment barriers 
shall be at no times placed in public walkways, verges, Council roads or road reserves 
unless a permit has been obtained from Council.

Erosion and sediment control barriers shall be in place prior to the commencement of 
any earthworks at the site.

Erosion and sediment control barriers shall be emptied when not more than 40% 
capacity has been reached. Ensure all stormwater is directed away from the excavation 
area at all times, however in the event that the excavation site fills with water, water shall 
be removed in a manner that does not increase erosion, sedimentation or pollution of 
drainage systems whether natural or not.

Water may not be pumped directly across disturbed soil.

Any sediment spilled within the property or onto the roadways shall be removed and 
collected with a spade and dry broom (without water) and disposed of so as to prevent 
further erosion and pollution of waterways.

Spilled sediment should never be washed or swept into a watercourse or inlet to a 
stormwater system.

During dry weather where there is potential for dust movement, a light spray of water 
shall be applied to the site at regular intervals to avoid transfer of sediment, however, the 
water shall not be applied in such a way as to create runoff.

Sub-surface components of the site drainage system shall be installed to working order 
prior to the construction of any building.

Following building works where large areas of soil have been exposed, the land shall be 
fully protected from erosion from vegetation or other soil stabilisation within 20 days of 
completion of building works.

Vehicle loads of waste and construction material must be covered during transportation 
and must comply with the P0E0 Act 1997 and the Road Transport Act (NSW)1999.

Stripping and excavation of the site shall not commence until such time as all necessary 
approvals have been obtained.

Prior to the installation of any roof material on a building, all necessary downpipes and 
gutters must be fixed and connected to the approved sub-surface draining system.

Unless specifically required to carry out the plans, stripping of the site shall be staged 
and the site shall not be wholly stripped at any one time.

The stormwater disposal system shall be installed at the earliest stage possible. 

Excavated topsoil shall not be stockpiled at the site for any period greater than two 
weeks.

Landscaping works or temporary stabilisation with geotextile fabric shall be implemented 
at the earliest stage to ensure stabilisation of the soil.

PITT ST
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PROCESS: STAGING

1. Demolition of existing structures, clearing of site of vegetation. Establish tree protection zone in 
accordance to Aborist report.

2. Construction of new house and external works

3. Remediation of landscaped areas, prepare for handover.
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PROPOSED TREES

Species Quantities

TREES/PALMS 9 22

EXISTING TREE SCHEDULE

Species Height x Spread (m) DBH Action

T1 Syzygium smithii 13 x 14 1050 mm Retain

T2 Jacaranda mimosifolia 6 x 4 200mm Remove

T3 Jacaranda mimosifolia 7 x 5.5 2 x 150mm Remove









L102   I  FRONT + POOL GARDEN

TREES

Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Height Type Pot Size Quantity Light Flower Colour

ALB Aloe barberae Aloe Tree 10-15m exotic 100L 3 Full sun Rose pink

BAN Banksia integrifolia Coastal Banksia 15m native 100L 1 Full sun yellow/summer to winter

PLU Plumeria acutifolia Frangipani up to 8m exotic 100L 1 full sun/part-shade white/spring-summer

LIV Livistona australis Cabbage Tree Palm Up to 20m native 100L 1 Full/ part-shade cream-white/summer

HOW Howea forsteriana Kentia Palm 4-15m native 100L 7 Sun-full shade

XAN Xanthorrhoea johnsonii Grass Tree 1-2m native 400mm 3 Full Sun, Semi-Shade white/ summer-autumn

SCREEN PLANTING

Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Height Type Pot Size Quantity Light Flower Colour

BAM Bambusa textilis var. Gracilis Slender Weavers Bamboo 6-8 exotic 300mm 12 part shade n/a

RHA Rhapis excelsa Lady Palm 2-4m exotic 300mm 9 full shade no flower

WAT Waterhousia floribunda ‘Sweeper’ Weeping Lilly Pilly 10-15m native 100L 5 full sun white/spring-summer

SHRUBS

Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Height Type Pot Size Quantity Light Flower Colour

ALR Alcantarea imperialis 'Rubra’ Rubra Giant Bromeliad 0.6-1m exotic 300mm 3 full sun/semi-shade creamy white/long-lasting

ALO Aloe ‘Outback Orange’ Outback Orange Aloe 0.6-1m exotic 200mm 5 Full sun orange/winter

DOR Doryanthes excelsa Gymea Lily 3-4m Native 300mm 6 Full Sun, Semi-Shade Red/spring

ARC Arthropodium cirratum New Zealand Rock Lily 0.6-1m exotic 140mm 13 Part sun, semi-shade White

LOC Lomandra confertifolia ‘Little con’ Mat Rush .3-.6m native 140mm 27 Full Sun, Semi-Shade Cream/spring

COR Cordyline glauca Green Ti Plant 2-4m exotic 200mm 6 part sun/semi-shade foliage plant

CYR Cycas revoluta Sago Palm up to 2m exotic 300mm 7 Full sun, semi-shade n/a

NEO Neomarica gracilis Walking Iris 300-600mm exotic 140mm 13 full sun/semi-shade white, purple/spring

MON Monstera deliciosa Swiss Cheese Plant 2-4m exotic 300mm 5 part sun/semi-shade cream/spring-summer

PHR Philodendron ‘Rojo Congo’ Rojo Congo 1-2m exotic 200mm 9 part sun/semi-shade no flower

ZAM Zamia furfuracea Cardboard Palm 1-1.5m exotic 300mm 6 full sun/part shade no flower

WATER PLANTING/SEDGES

Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Height Type Pot Size Quantity Light Flower Colour

JUU Cyperus papyrus Paper reed .6-1m native 200mm 5 Full Sun, Semi-Shade yellow/Spring-summer

NYM Nymphaea alba White Water-Lily .1-.2m exotic 200mm 6 Full sun White/ July-August

GROUNDCOVERS

Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Height Type Pot Size Quantity Light Flower Colour

CHR Chrysocephalum apiculatum ‘Desert Flame’ Desert Flame .15m native 140mm 9 Full Sun, Semi-Shade

DIR Dichondra repens Kidney Weed 100mm native 100mm 75 part sun/semi-shade no flower

DOO Doodia aspera Prickly Rasp Fern 300-600mm native 140mm 9 part sun/semi-shade no flower

OPH Ophipogon jaburan Giant Mondo Grass 150-300mm exotic 140mm 90 part sun/semi-shade white/summer

L103  I  BACK GARDEN 

TREES

Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Height Type Pot Size Quantity Light Flower Colour

OLE Olea europaea Olive Tree 6m exotic 100L 2 Full sun small (fruiting plant)

ARB Arbutus Uendo Irish Strawberry Tree 5-7m extoic 100L 1 Full sun White/pink - Autumn/Winter

BAN Banksia serrata Old Man Banksia 10m native 100L 1 Full sun Green-yellow/ summer-winter

XAN Xanthorrhoea johnsonii Grass Tree 1-2m native 400mm 2 Full Sun, Semi-Shade white/ summer-autumn

SCREEN PLANTING

Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Height Type Pot Size Quantity Light Flower Colour

BAM Bambusa ‘Nana’ Dwarf Bamboo Up to 10m extoic 45L 6 Full sun, semi-shade

SHRUBS

Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Height Type Pot Size Quantity Light Flower Colour

AGE Agave desmettiana 'variegata' Variegated Agave 600mm exotic 300mm 2 Full Sun, Semi-Shade Foliage plant

AGB Agave ‘Blue Glow’ Blue Glow Agave 600mm exotic 300mm 3 Full Sun, Semi-Shade n/a

AGW Agave ‘Whale’s Tongue’ Whale’s Tongue Agave 0.6-1m exotic 300mm 3 Full sun foliage plant

ANR Anigozanthos flavidus ‘Ruby Velvet’ Kangaroo Paw ‘Ruby Velvet’ .3-.4m native 140mm 3 Full sun Red/autumn

ANG Anigozanthos flavidus ‘Yellow Gem’ Kangaroo Paw ‘Yellow Gem’ .3-.4m native 140mm 2 Full sun yellow/spring-summer

CAS Casuarina 'Green Wave' Swamp Oak 1.5m native 200mm 4 full sun/semi-shade no flower

DOR Doryanthes excelsa Gymea Lily 3-4m Native 300mm 6 Full Sun, Semi-Shade Red/spring

EUP Euphorbia ammak African Candelabra 2m exotic 300mm 1 Full sun foliage plant

LEU Leucospermum cordifolium  ‘Yellow' Leucospermum 1.5-2m Exotic 300mm 3 Full Sun Yellow/spring

LOC Lomandra confertifolia ‘Little pal’ Mat Rush .3-.6m native 140mm 16 Full Sun, Semi-Shade Cream/spring

LOC Lomandra confertifolia ‘Little con’ Mat Rush .3-.6m native 140mm 10 Full Sun, Semi-Shade Cream/spring

LOM Lomandra longifolia ‘Tanika’ Tanika up to 600mm native 140mm 35 Full sun, part shade Yellow/autumn-spring

PEN Pennisetum thunbergii 'Red Buttons' Fountain Grass 900mm native 140mm 8 Full sun, part shade Rosy red / Spring , summer

PHO Phormium tenax New Zealand Flax 1.2m exotic 200mm 3 Full sun, semi-shade n/a

CLIMBING PLANT

Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Height Type Pot Size Quantity Light Flower Colour

PAN Pandorea jasminoides Wonga Wonga Vine 2m native 200mm 5 Full sun, part shade white

GROUNDCOVERS

Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Height Type Pot Size Quantity Light Flower Colour

BAN Banksia spinulosa ‘Birthday Candles’ Dwarf Hairpin Banksia .3-.6m native 140mm 10 Full sun Golden/autumn-winter

ROSM Rosmarinus o!cinalis ‘Blue Logon’ Blue Logon Rosemary 400mm exotic 140mm 9 Full sun, part shade Purple

SEN Senecio serpens Blue Chalksticks 150mm exotic 100mm 30 Full sun, semi-shade White

L104  I  ROOFTOP GARDEN

Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Height Type Pot Size Quantity Light Flower Colour

PHO Phoenix roebelenii Pygmy Date Palm 3m exotic 45L 3 light/full shade insignificant (foliage plant)

ALO Aloe ‘Outback Orange’ Outback Orange Aloe 0.6-1m exotic 200mm 4 Full sun orange/winter

AGE Agave desmettiana 'variegata' Variegated Agave 600mm exotic 300mm 1 Full Sun, Semi-Shade Foliage plant

AGA Agave 'Tennyson Blue' Tennyson Blue Agave .9-1.8m exotic 300mm 1 Full sun White-yellow

ALO Aloe plicatilis Fan Aloe 1-2m exotic 200mm 6 Full sun/Light shade orange/late winter-spring

ALR Aloe ‘Always Red’ Always Red 0.3-0.6m exotic 140mm 12 Full Sun, Semi-Shade Red/summer-winter

CRG Crassula ovata ‘Gollum' Gollum Jade .3-.6m exotic 200mm 11 Full Sun, Semi-Shade Pinkish white/ Summer

EUR Euphorbia Resinifera Moroccan Mound 2m extoic 300mm 6 sun foliage plant

RUS Russelia equisetiformis Coral plant 1-1.75 exotic 200mm 3 Full Sun, Semi-Shade foliage plant / red , yellow flowers

STJ Strelitzia juncea Narrow-leaved Bird of Paradise 1-2m exotic 300mm 2 Full sun Orange-Blue/ spring-summer

SED Sedum ‘Green Mound’ Green Mound 150mm exotic 100mm 22 Full sun, semi-shade Foliage plant

SEN Senecio serpens Blue Chalksticks 150mm exotic 100mm 12 Full sun, semi-shade White

CLIMBING PLANT

Symbol Botanical Name Common Name Height Type Pot Size Quantity Light Flower Colour

CAM Callerya megasperma Native Wisteria 4-20m native 300mm 2 Full sun, part shade Purple

PLANTING SCHEDULE PLANTING IMAGERY
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DISCLAIMER & LIMITATION ON THE USE OF THIS REPORT 
This report is to be utilized in its entirety only. Any written or verbal submission, report or presentation that includes 
statements taken from the findings, discussions, conclusions or recommendations made in this report, may only be used 
where the whole of the original report (or copy) is referenced in, and directly to that submission, report or presentation.  
Unless stated otherwise: Information contained in this report covers only the tree/s that were examined and reflects the 
condition of the trees at the time of inspection: and the inspection was limited to visual examination of the subject tree 
without dissection, excavation, probing or coring. There is no warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, that problems 
or deficiencies of the subject tree/s may not arise in the future. Arborist cannot guarantee that a tree will be healthy or 
safe under all circumstances, or for a specific period of time. Trees are a living entity and change continuously, they can 
be managed but not controlled and to be associated near one involves some degree of risk.   
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INTRODUCTION 
 

This report has been commissioned by Susan Chan C/- Still Space Architecture  
for the purpose of assessing potential impacts that may occur to significant trees in 
relation to a new development proposal. The new development proposal consists 
of constructing a new residence with garage and driveway access servicing Lot 27 
in DP 35543 known as 28 Donnelly Street PUTNEY, NSW.  

Recommendations for retention or removal of trees is based on the trees 
condition, accorded ULE category, current design and potential impacts to trees 
under this development application.  

Development incursions within tree protection zones (TPZ) and impacts to trees 
have been outlined within Note 2 of Appendix- A where incursions are described 
as Minor (<10%) & Major (>10%) TPZ occupancy having low, moderate to high 
level impacts within the TPZ.  Where site restrictions within notional root zone 
radiuses exists development impacts or encroachment disturbances are based on 
author’s experience, observations of site conditions, soil type and topography.   

Each tree assessed has been accorded a temporary identification number and is 
referred to by number throughout this report.  For additional trees not plotted on 
provided documentation their location has been estimated by taking offsets from 
existing trees and structures.  The trees inspected and their location may be 
referenced within the Tree Assessment Schedule and Tree Location Plan of 
Appendices D. 

Care has been taken to obtain information from reliable sources.  All data has 
been verified as far as possible, however, I can neither guarantee nor be 
responsible for the accuracy of information provided by others. 
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METHODOLOGY 
 

In preparation for this report a site and tree inspection was conducted 6th May 
2022 by the author of this report.  Documentation reviewed and/or works 
conducted to assist in the preparation of this report include:  

• Undertaking a limited ground level visual tree inspection adopting 
components for Mattheck & Breloer ‘The Body Language of Trees’1994.  
On completion of the inspection the retention value of the tree was 
summarized utilizing the Tree Assessment Checklist provided within 
Appendix- B. 

• Estimating tree height and measuring trunk diameter(s) to determine the 
estimated Structural Root Zone (SRZ) the area required for tree stability, 
and Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) radiuses as indicated within Appendix- C.   

• Determining age, vitality & condition of the tree to withstand works within 
the tree protection zone. 

Documents reviewed  

Still Space Architecture specific to: 

• Site Plan, Dwg No: A001, issue A dated October 2021 

• Roof Plan LGL, Dwg No: A003, issue A dated October 2021 

• Ground Floor Plan, Dwg No: A004, issue A dated October 2021 
• Elevations, Dwg No: A007, issue A dated October 2021 

• Section, Dwg No: A008 & A009, issue A dated October 2021 

TSS, Total Surveying Solutions, job No. 170587 

• Survey Plan No: 170587_A dated 3.4.2017 

Note: Unless specified otherwise all development offsets within this report are 
taken from the centre of the tree based on survey plotted documentation.  
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SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT        
 

General observations  

1. Three (3) trees have been assessed for the purpose of the development 
proposal.  Of the three trees, two (2) small Jacaranda trees T2 & 3 are 
located within the small and narrow roadside verge of adjacent Ida Street. 
Given the trees location adjacent roadside kerb & gutter infrastructure the 
trees are likely to become problematic to infrastructure in the future indicating 
the trees have moderate to low retention values.   

Within the site significant Lilly Pilly tree T1 is considered a mature and well-
established tree.  Based on site observation with exposed surface roots and 
age of tree the SRZ & TPZ is likely to be greater than determined after 
AS4970 Protection of Trees on Development Sites - 2009.  Given the 
establishment of the tree it is likely that any Major (>10%) encroachments 
within the TPZ would likely interfere with the vitality of the tree.   

  

The development proposal     

2. Tree 1: The development proposal consists of demolition of existing site 
features to allow construction of a new residential dwelling and associated 
infrastructure. Design has maintained clearance of the 3.4m Structural Root 
Zone (SRZ) and has adopted tree sensitive construction such as suspended 
structures to minimize the impact of design within the Tree Protection Zone 
(TPZ).  Having suspended structures within the TPZ the extent or percentage 
of TPZ loss by excavation and suspended structure coverage has been 
separated in two sections, being the TPZ area lost by garage excavation at 
or near 15.2% and suspended structures occupying 10.1% of the TPZ.  The 
combined TPZ occupancy or design footprint within the TPZ is considered at 
a Moderate to High level (20-25%) impact, being at or near 25.3% which 
includes part occupancy by the existing shed footprint.   

 

Figure 1, Showing design footprint adjacent T1   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pool outside of TPZ 

Wall to be of suspended design within the TPZ 

Area of suspended design within the TPZ Estimated excavation area within TPZ 

SRZ  
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Figure 2, Showing elevations & suspended design adjacent T1   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mitigating impacts by design 

3. Being a well-established tree where the available deep soil within the TPZ is 
mostly located within the site, the proposed Moderate to High (20-25%) design 
footprint within the TPZ will likely disrupt tree vitality in some manner.  
Mitigating design encroachment impacts based on Australian Standard AS 
4970 – 2009 Protection of Trees on Development Sites are recommended with 
the following specific guidelines provided to appropriately manage the tree and 
Major (>10%) encroachments within the TPZ. 

 Specific tree management 

a) Prior to works the extent of any over excavation is recommended to be 
detailed within construction drawings for arborist review.  Ideally the 
extent of over excavation should be limited to 0.2m (200mm) off the 
proposed garage footprint to limit encroachment within the TPZ.  A 
colour coded cut & fill plan should be included that clearly identifies 
excavation areas within the 12.6 TPZ. 

b) Where suspended design is required a detailed footing plan is 
recommended to be provided for arborist review and certification.  This 
should include identifying suspending the secondary wall proposed 
along Mitchell Street where the wall is to be constructed above or on 
ground level without trench excavation of leveling within the TPZ.    

 

 

Estimated excavation area within TPZ 

Estimated suspended area within the TPZ 

Excavation area 
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c) Tree protection fencing. Given that the available area for construction 
access will likely be within the 12.6m TPZ a designated tree protection 
area (TPA) is to be installed. The TPA is to be managed as a Tree 
Protection Zone (TPZ) as indicated within Section 7, which includes 
mulch within the TPA and irrigation throughout the course of work.  

d) Initially for demolition & excavation a fenced TPA consisting of 1.8m 
high tree protection fencing shall be installed as indicated within Figure 
3. Fencing should be positioned 6m E,SE of the tree, 5m to the S to 
allow for garage excavation and after removal of the existing shed 
extend to the western boundary.  

 Unless approved and certified otherwise by an appointed project 
arborist activities to be prevented within the TPZ include machine 
excavation, including trenching, storage & work preparation, wash 
down areas, soil level change, utility services and physical damage 
to trees. The location of inground services are recommended to be 
positioned outside of the TPA to avoid additional excavation within 
the TPZ. 

e) In specific the 3.4m SRZ radius is to be considered a development 
activity exclusion zone.  No additional works including landscaping 
shall occur within the SRZ without prior arborist advice.  

f) The proposed inner TPA is to remain a development access 
exclusion area and only be modified to allow for decking and part 
dwelling construction with arborist advice and certification.  

 Where a reduced TPA is required certification of additional tree, tree 
root and ground protection measure are to be provided by an 
appointed project arborist.  This may likely include ground protection 
as identified within Appendix- B item [C]. 

g) Excavation within the TPZ. Within the TPZ pier footing holes and 
along the initial line of cut for driveway & garage excavation, manual 
(hand) excavation to a depth of 0.6m (600mm) is to be conducted 
under the supervision of an appointed site arborist, see Figure 3.  

 All roots encountered are to be treated in accordance with AS4970 – 
2009 Section 4.5.4 Root protection during works within the TPZ, such 
that tree roots are not damaged or ripped beyond the point of 
excavation by site machinery.  Root pruning should be conducted in 
accordance with Section 9 of Australian Standards AS 4373 Pruning 
of Amenity Trees 2007 specific to: all cuts shall be clean cuts made 
with sharp tools such as secateurs, pruners, handsaws, chainsaws or 
specialized root pruning equipment.  For deep excavation areas 
exposed roots at the excavated cut face are to be protected with jute 
mesh, geotextile fabric or similar being secured in place to avoid 
drying of roots and the exposed soil profile. It should be 
acknowledged that the effects of root pruning are not always 
predictable (AS4373).  

 After root management has been conducted and certified machinery 
excavation is permitted within the TPZ. 
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Figure 3, Showing T1 management area   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4. Trees 2 & 3: The design proposes tree removal with T3 being located within 
the proposed driveway crossover and T2 receiving likely SRZ interference.  

 

 
CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5. With the consent of Council the removal of two (2) Council verge trees 
T2 & 3 are required to accommodate design. The trees are located in the 
area of the proposed driveway crossover which has been initially 
repositioned to reduce encroachment within the SRZ of significant tree 1.  

 

6. The retention of significant T1 requires specific and detailed tree 
management where it is likely the extent of TPZ coverage may contribute 
to a decline in vitality due to tree age and establishment within the site.   

Given appropriate management during and post development the tree 
may reinstate or recover from TPZ disturbances provided the tree 
protection area (TPA) is maintained as a deep soil zone, is well mulched, 
and the tree appropriately irrigated during and post development.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Tree protection fencing  

TPA / work exclusion zone 

TPA / work exclusion zone 

Arborist supervision along line of cut  

Tree protection fencing 

Tree protection fencing 
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7. General tree protection requirements  

a) Prior to demolition works Tree Protection Fencing (TPF) and/or zones 
as identified within this report are recommended to be located under 
the guidance of an appointed site arborist.  Unless specified otherwise 
the location of tree protection fencing is to be positioned to allow for 
adequate work access and/or be located at the extremity of the TPZ 
radius, see SRZ & TPZ distance column Appendix- D. Where design 
& construction access may be restrictive timber beam trunk protection 
is recommended to be installed, with ground protection mats provided 
to protect underlying tree roots within tree protection zones or 
designated tree protection areas (TPA). 

 

b) Unless approved otherwise activities prevented within the TPZ 
include: machine excavation, including trenching, storage & work 
preparation, wash down areas, soil level change, utility services and 
physical damage to trees.   

 

c) In accordance with AS4970 - 2009 (1.4.4) a Project or Site Arborist is 
to be engaged to monitor, supervise excavation within TPZ setbacks, 
advise and provide certification of protection works conducted.  The 
project arborist is recommended to hold a minimum Australian 
Qualification Framework (AQF) Level 5 certification and be competent 
in methodology of protecting trees on development sites.   

 

d) The project arborist is to provide final certification outlining tree 
protection measures with photographic evidence of ongoing works 
retained for certification purposes (AS4970 S/5.5.2 Final certification).   

 

e) The project arborist is to be familiar with protection measures specific 
to Australian Standard AS4970 ‘Protection of Trees on Development 
Sites’ – 2009 requirements with any modification in Tree Protection 
Fencing (TPF) or Zones (Z) to be compliant with AS4970 Section 4.5 
Other Tree Protection Measures. 

 

f) Unless specified otherwise during approved excavation within TPZ 
setbacks excavation is to be conducted manually (by hand) under the 
supervision of an appointed project arborist.  

Where approved by the arborist the pruning of roots at or <30mm(Ø) 
is to be conducted in accordance with AS4970 – 2009 Section 4.5.4 
Root protection during works within the TPZ, such that tree roots are 
not damaged or ripped beyond the point of excavation by site 
machinery.   

For deep excavations exposed roots at the excavated cut face are to 
be protected with jute mesh, geotextile fabric or similar being secured 
in place to avoid drying of roots and the exposed soil profile. 
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g) During approved excavation within TPZ setbacks there shall be no 
over excavation beyond the line of cut as shown within construction 
drawings.  Should over excavation be required the extent of 
excavation should be detailed within approved drawings or a 
construction management plan for arborist review and certification.  

 

h) Additional inground services which may include landscape works, 
fencing, sewer, stormwater, water and electrical services, final design 
and impact to trees shall be reviewed and endorsed by the project 
arborist prior to their installment. Where landscaping (excavation) is 
required within the SRZ further advice from an appointed project 
arborist is recommended.   

 

i) Tree sensitive construction measures such as pier and beam 
bridging over critical roots, suspended slabs, cantilevered building 
sections, screw piles and contiguous piling can minimise the impact 
of encroachment (AS4970).  Where Bushfire BAL construction 
conflicts exist with tree management the appointed project arborist 
shall be consulted to advise on an appropriate design outcome.  

 

j) Canopy pruning / tree removal: where required tree removal and 
canopy reductions are to be approved by the Local Government 
Authority.  Works are to be conducted by a suitably qualified AQF 
Level 3 certified arborist in accordance with AS4373 Pruning 
Standards, and specifically be conducted in accordance with Safe 
Work Australia – Guide to managing risks of tree trimming and 
removal works 2016 (www.swa.gov.au).    

 

k) To ensure tree(s) are appropriately protected the development site 
superintendent is recommended to be familiar with all tree protection 
and ongoing certification requirements.  

The superintendent is responsible for informing all subcontractors of 
the responsibilities and requirements of tree protection prior to their 
engagement. 

 

l) Hold points: specific to no works are to commence without arborist 
advice, inspections & certifications:   

1)   Prior to construction arboricultural certification is required 
ensuring that all trees have been adequately protected in 
accordance with this report, or Australian Standard AS 4970 
– 2009 Protection of Trees on Development Sites.   

2) No works (including landscaping) shall occur within the SRZ 
of any tree without prior arborist advice and certification. 
Where excavation may be required prior exploratory tree root 
investigation are to identify the location, distribution and 
impact to underlying tree roots.  

3)   No excavation shall occur within the TPZ without prior project 
arborist notification and/or site supervision.  



rainTree consulting; Tree and Landscape Consultants 

Ref No: 8622             28 Donnelly St, PUTNEY NSW – arborist – 29.6.2022 
  

 

   11 of 15

4)   No access or work activity is permitted within fenced or 
designated tree protection areas (TPA’s) without arborist 
advice. 

 

m) Should there be any uncertainty with tree protection requirements the 
site superintendent shall contact the appointed project arborist for 
advice prior to works occurring within tree protection zones (TPZ) or 
specified tree protection areas (TPA). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Should you require further liaisons in this matter please contact me direct on                              
0419 250 248 

Yours sincerely 

 
Mark A Kokot 

AQF Level 5 consulting arborist 

Diploma of Hort/Arboriculture (AQF5), Associate Diploma Parks Management (AQF4) 
Certified Arborist / Tree Surgeon (AQF3), ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified 6/2024 
Member: ISA, Arboriculture Australia & IACA, Working With Children No: WWC0144637E 
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APPENDIX- A: Terminology & references   
 
Acceptable Risk: Exposure to or reject risk of varying degrees. The acceptable risk is defined as ‘The person who accepts 
some degree of risk in return for a benefit being exposed to some risk of varying degree. Age classes: (I) Immature refers 
to a well established but juvenile tree. (ESM)  refers to an early semi mature tree not of juvenile appearance. (SM) Semi-
mature refers to a tree at growth stages advancing into maturity and full size. (LSM) Late Semi- Mature, refers to a tree 
between semi-mature and close to mature. (EM) refers to a tree at the first stages of maturity. (M)  Mature refers to a full 
size tree with some capacity for future growth. Health: Refers to a trees vigor exhibited by the crown density, leaf colour, 
presence of epicormic shoots, ability to withstand disease invasion and the degree of dieback. Condition: Refers to the 
tree’s form and growth habit, as modified by its environment (aspect, suppression by other trees, soils) and the state of the 
scaffold (i.e. Trunk and major branches), including structural defects such as cavities, crooked trunks or week trunk / 
branch junctions. These are not directly connected with health and it is possible for a tree to be healthy but in poor 
condition. Decay: (N) – an area of wood that is undergoing decomposition. (V) – decomposition of an area of wood by fungi 
or bacteria. Decline: Is the response of a tree to a reduction of energy levels resulting from stress. Recovery from decline is 
difficult and slow; is usually irreversible. Defect: A identifiable fault in a tree. Epicormic Shoots: Shoots that arise from 
latent or adventitious buds that occur on stems and branches and on suckers produced from the base of the tree. A 
symptom / result of stress related factors. Footprint: The area occupied by site structures, including the dwelling driveways 
and hard surfaces. Included Bark: (Inclusion) a genetic weak fault, pattern of development at branch junctions where the 
bark is turned inwards rather than pushed out, can pose a potential hazard. Order of branches: First order being those 
that are the first to extend from the main trunk or codominant limbs, second order branches extend from the first order and 
third order branches extend from the second order.  Probability: The likelihood of some event happening.  Risk: Is the 
probability of something adverse happening.  Suppression: Restrained growth pattern from competition of other trees or 
structures. Wound: Damage inflicted upon a tree through injury to its living cells, may continue to develop further 
weakening of the structure compromising structural integrity. 
NOTE 1: This report acknowledges the current Australian Standards ‘Protection of Trees on Development Sites’ AS 
4970 – 2009 with reference to the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ): being a combination of the root and crown area requiring 
protection.  The TPZ takes into consideration the Structural Root Zone (SRZ): The area required for tree stability. 
Determined by AS4970 - 2009 Figure 1, Table of determining the SRZ, section 3.3.5 of the standards.  The standard states 
where a greater than 10% encroachment occurs the arborist is to take into consideration the schedule of determining 
impacts as set within AS4970 s. 3.3.4.  Encroachments are referred to within this report as major or minor encroachments 
(AS4970 s. 3.3.2 & 3.3.3).  Below is the terminology used for estimated percentage of development incursion used within 
this report.  To retain specific trees and ensure their viability development must take into consideration protection of the 
TPZ radius. 

NOTE 2: The extent of inclusion within the TPZ radius has been categorised as follows: 
No impact (0%) incursion, Low to negligible impact (<10%) of minor consequence, 10 - <15% incursion of 
moderate to low impact, 15 - <20% Medium to moderate level of impact and incursion where the project 
arborist is to demonstrate the tree/s remain viable by tree sensitive construction techniques, 20 - <25% 
incursion of Medium to high level of impact, 25 – <35% of High level impact to significant >35% incursion 
where moderate to high level impacts may require design changes or further information to manage tree 
vitality. WBF = located within the building footprint where design necessitates tree removal. 
Showing acceptable incursion within the TPZ (AS4970)  

 
 

SELECTED REFERENCES:  
Barrell J. 1993, ‘Preplanning Tree Surveys: Safe useful Life expectancy (SULE) is the Natural Progression”, 
Arboricultural Journal 17: 1, February 1993, pp. 33-46. 
International Society of Arboriculture (ISA) 2013, Tree Risk Assessment Manual, Martin Graphics, Champaign  
Illinois U.S. 
Mattheck, C. & Breloer, H.(1994) The Body Language of Trees. Research for Amenity Trees No.4 the 
Stationary Office, London. 
Matheny N. & Clark J. 1998, Trees & Development ‘A Technical Guide to Preservation of Trees During Land 
Development’ International Society of Arboriculture, Champaign USA. 
ProSafe: TPZ encroachment calculator https://proofsafe.com.au/tpz_incursion_calculator.htmlStandards 
Australia 2009, Australian Standards 4970 Protection of Trees on Development Sites - Standards Australia, 
Sydney, Australia.  
Standards Australia 2007, Australian Standards 4373 Pruning of Amenity Trees - Standards Australia, Sydney, 
Australia. 
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APPENDIX- B: Tree protection fencing, ground and trunk protection detail 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.8m high tree protection fencing  

Scaffolding within the TPZ 

All tree protection fencing or 
areas requires appropriate 

signage clearly stating a TPZ 
restriction zone being a 

designated Tree Protection Area 

Scaffolding within the Tree Protection Zone 

Ground, trunk & branch protection 

Branch protection 

Trunk protection 

Ground protection 

A 

B 

C 
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APPENDIX- B: Visual Tree Inspection Checklist  
VTA i) Landscape Significance (LS): The significance of a tree in the landscape is a combination of its amenity, environmental and heritage values.   
Values may be subjective however, are based after IACA Sustainable Retention Index Value (SRVI) which offer a visual understanding of the relative importance of the tree 
to the environment. The Landscape Significance for this assessment is described in seven categories to assist in determining the retention value of trees. 

1 Significant 2 Very High 3 High 4 Moderate 5 Low 6 Very Low 7 Insignificant 

ii) Visual Tree Assessment (VTA) 

 0 If appropriate to VTA - *exempt trees from Local Government Authority (LGA) Tree 
Management or Preservation Orders (TPO)  

2E Trees location likely to be affected by infrastructure restricting root growth 
potential, or tree has potential to cause infrastructure damage where risk 
mitigation or rectification works may compromise tree anchorage. Tree(s) 
may be contained by sloid structures with restricted anchoring root potential      

0A Noxious or invasive species located within heritage or biodiversity conservation area  

1 Trees that are dead, significantly declining >75% volume or obviously hazardous 3 This rating incorporates trees that may require further investigation of faults & 
defects such as pathogen ID, cavities or symptoms indicating internal decay 
to an extent that cannot be quantified under visual examination.   

Further inspections may be in the way of Plant Disease Diagnostic Unit 
(PDDU) pathogen testing, arborist climbing inspection within the canopy, root 
crown investigation and/or drill penetrating or Picus Sonic Tomograph 
ultrasound testing procedures to determine percentage of internal decay. 

2 Trees that are structurally damaged.  Have poor structure or weak & detrimental large 
stem inclusions capable or failure opposed to 2B.  Tree may also be affected by extensive 
borer damage, fungal pathogens (wood rot) or viruses.  Some symptoms may be 
reversible, remediated or controlled give appropriate management & diagnosis.  

2A Tree defect or damage specific to basal and/or root plate damage, very shallow soils or 
steep topography resulting in poor anchorage where condition may become problematic 
in the near future, may include trees with included bark splits to ground level   

4 Trees which appear specifically environmentally stressed by drought, poor 
soil or site conditions. Symptoms may be reversible given appropriate 
management 

2B Defect specific to stem inclusions development (weak branch attachments) where the 
condition may not be immediately detrimental however, require annual to biannual 
monitoring with control to prevent stem failure by installing slings, cable or bracing. Tree 
may also contain multi stems or codominant twin stems 

5 Trees that have become exposed, are subject to wind loading pressure, or 
have tall forest form where exposure may result in windthrow or limb snap    

5A Screen trees, and/or shrubs that are routinely hedged or pruned for height 
control   

2C Tree may contain minor wounds, pest or minor pathogen activity, altered from storm 
damaged to an extent that is not considered immediately detrimental, may also display 
average form. Likely to require close annual monitoring or minor corrective pruning 

6 
Trees may be typical for species type, of good form and visual condition for 
age class. May have suppressed one sided canopies or are visually low risk 
trees noted under a limited inspection only  

2D Trees significantly altered by recent storm or over pruning events which may reduce  
retention values due to average form- or tree extensively pruned for power line clearance 

7 VTA restricted by canopy or plant material vine or ivy covering tree parts, or 
site conditions which do not allow access / fences to neighbouring sites  

iii)  Retention Value (RV): [1] Low risk - tree fee of visual defects & viable for retention, [2] Medium – low risk - viable for retention with minor faults which may reduce ULE, [3] Medium 
risk - trees which containing issues or faults that are likely to become problematic in the near future, [4] M/High risk - trees to be considered for removal due to poor condition.  

1 High retention 2 Medium retention 3 Low retention 4 Consider removal 

iv) U.L.E. categories Useful Life Expectancy (after Barrell 1996, modified by the author) A trees U.L.E. category is the life expectancy of the tree modified first by its age, health, condition, 
safety and location. U.L.E. assessments are not static but may be modified as dictated by changes in trees health and environment. The five categories of U.L.E. are as follows: 
1. Long U.L.E. - Appear retainable at the time of assessment for over 40 years with an acceptable degree of risk assuming reasonable maintenance. 
2. Medium U.L.E. - Appear to be retainable at the time of assessment for 15 to 40 years with an acceptable degree of risk assuming reasonable maintenance. 
3. Short U.L.E. - Trees appear to be retainable at the time of assessment for 5 to15 years with an acceptable degree of risk assuming reasonable maintenance. 
4. Very short - Removal- Trees which should be scheduled for removal within the very short term or as specified within this report. 
5. Small, young or regularly pruned – Trees under 5m in height that can be easily moved or replaced, includes screen plantings or hedge lines. 



rainTree consulting; Tree and Landscape Consultants 

Ref No: 8622             28 Donnelly St, PUTNEY NSW – arborist – 29.6.2022 
  

 

   15 of 15

 

APPENDIX- C: Tree assessment schedule  
Tree Assessment Schedule                                                     Refer VTA Checklist Appendix- B  

Tree 
No: 

Species Height x 
Span          

DBH 
mm 

SRZ Age Tree 
vitality 

Significance VTA RV ULE Comments 

 TPZ 

1   Syzygium smithii      
Lilly pilly   

13 x 14 1050 3.4m M Good 3- High 2C 2 2 Mature specimen, past pruning cuts on 
lower trunk with no significant visual faults  12.6 

2 Jacaranda 
mimosifolia 
Jacaranda  

6 x 4 200 1.8 ESM Good 4- Moderate 2E 3 3 Within narrow medium strip where 
location to infrastructure likely to become 
problematic in the future  

2.4 

3 Jacaranda 
mimosifolia 
Jacaranda  

7 x 5.5 150, 
150 

2 ESM Good 4- Moderate 2E 3 3 Within narrow medium strip where 
location to infrastructure likely to become 
problematic in the future  

3.6 

 

Tree location plan 

 

1 

2 

3 
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